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 Circumpolar Health Research 2007: Overview of Program  
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0700-0900 Breakfast Buffet 
0900-1015   
  

Scientific Sessions: 
  

WH-WG IACHP 

1015-1030 NutriBreak 
1030-1200   
  

Arrival and Check-in 

Chronic Diseases 
  

WH-WG IACHP 

1200-1300     Lunch Buffet 
1300-1515   
  

WH-WG IJCH in Circumpolar 
  

1515-1530 NutriBreak   
AAHI 

Departure 
and 

Checkout 
1530-1700  
  

WH-WG Editorial 
meeting Populations 

 
1700-1800 Reception   CSCH 
1800-1930 Dinner Buffet   
2000-2100   
  

INCHR 
meeting   IUCH 

council   
  

  

        
        
        
IJCH International Journal of Circumpolar Health    
INCHR International Network for Circumpolar Health Research   
IACHP International Association of Circumpolar Health Publishers   
CSCH Canadian Society for Circumpolar Health    
IUCH International Union for Circumpolar Health    
AHHI Arctic Human Health Initiative [Arctic Council]   
WH-WG Women's Health Working Group [IUCH]    
        
Room 201 sits 55 people      
Room 202 sits 18 people      
Room 107 sits 10 people      

 
 

 



 
Time Monday 23 April: Room 201 [simulcase in Room 202] 

  Prevention of Chronic Diseases in Circumpolar Populations 
0700-0800 Breakfast Buffet 
  Session Chair: Isaac Sobol, Iqaluit, Nunavut 
0815-0830 Welcome Norma Kassi, Old Crow, Yukon
0830-0845 Introduction and Overview Kue Young, Toronto, Ontario
  Inuit Health in Transition: Development of an international cohort study 
0845-0900 Background and objectives Peter Bjerregaard, Copenhagen, Denmark
0900-0915 The Nunavik survey 2004 Éric Dewailly, Québec, Québec

0915-0930 The Greenland survey 2005-07 Inger Dahl-Petersen and Peter Bjerregaard, 
Copenhagen, Denmark

0930-0945 Nunavut and Northwest Territories 2007-09 Grace Egeland, Montréal, Québec
0945-1000 Survey in Yukon-Kuskokwim, Alaska Bert Boyer, Fairbanks, Alaska
1000-1015 DISCUSSION  
1015-1030 NutriBreak 
  Session Chair: Peter Bjerregaard, Copenhagen, Denmark 
  Genetic Susceptibility in Chronic Diseases 
1030-1045 Current status and research plans Robert Hegele, London, Ontario
1045-1100 The GOCADAN Study in Alaska Barbara Howard, Bethesda, Maryland
    Sven Ebesson, Faibanks, Alaska
1100-1110 DISCUSSION  
  Health Risk Assessment and Communication  
1110-1125 Background, objectives and plans Chris Furgal, Peterborough, Ontario
1125-1135 DISCUSSION  
  Birth Outcomes and Child Health Monitoring  
1135-1150 Development of a tri-territorial surveillance system Laura Arbour, Victoria, British Columbia
1150-1200 DISCUSSION  



1200-1300 Lunch Buffet 
  Session Chair: Pam Orr, Winnipeg, Manitoba 
  Development of a Circumpolar Chronic Disease Observatory 
1300-1315 Circumpolar mortality review Kue Young, Toronto, Ontario
1315-1330 The Alaska Native diabetes registry Meera Ramesh and Cindy Schraer, Anchorage, Alaska
1330-1345 Administrative databases in chronic disease surveillance Sharon Bruce, Lisa Lix, and Kathleen Deering,
  Winnipeg, Manitoba
1345-1400 Measuring Canadian Inuit life expectancy and PYLLs Russell Wilkins, Ottawa, Ontario
1400-1415 DISCUSSION  
  Designing, Implementing, and Evaluating Community-Based Interventions 
1415-1430 Health promotion planning and training Katherine Minich and Suzanne Jackson, Toronto, Ontario
1430-1445 Health promotion projects in Greenland Gert Mulvad, Nuuk, Greenland
1445-1500 Food security projects in Nunavut and Yukon Laurie Chan, Prince George, British Columbia
1500-1515 DISCUSSION  
1515-1530 NutriBreak 
  Session Chair: Neil Murphy, Anchorage, Alaska 
  Knowledge Translation and Dissemination 
1530-1600 Developing regional research capacity in Canada’s North Susan Chatwood, Yellowknife, Northwest Territories
    Jody Butler Walker and Norma Kassi, Whitehorse, Yukon
    Gwen Healey, Iqaluit, Nunavut
1600-1615 The International Journal of Circumpolar Health Juhani Hassi and Tiina Mäkinen, Oulu, Finland
1615-1630 The Circumpolar Health Bibliographic Database Ross Goodwin, Calgary, Alberta
1630-1645 The University of Manitoba Health Sciences Library outreach Janice Linton, Winnipeg, Manitoba
1645-1700 Wrap-Up and Next Steps  
1700-1800 Informal cash bar 
1800-1930 Dinner Buffet 

 



  Last Name First Name Organization Residence Country e-mail 
1 Affleck Ewan Yellowknife Health and Social Services Authority Yellowknife, NT Canada ewan_affleck@gov.nt.ca 
2 Arbour Laura Vancouver Island Health Authority Victoria, BC Canada laura.arbour@viha.ca 
3 Berger Paul Lakehead University Thunder Bay, ON Canada rpberger@lakeheadu.ca 
4 Berner James Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium Anchorage, AK USA jberner@anmc.org 
5 Bjerregaard Peter National Institute Of Public Healt Copenhagen Denmark pb@niph.dk 
6 Bojko Evgeny Kirov State Medical Academy Syktyvkar Russia erbojko@physiol.komisc.ru 
7 Boyer Bert University of Alaska Fairbanks Fairbanks, AK USA bert.boyer@uaf.edu 
8 Bruce Sharon University of Manitoba Winnipeg, MB Canada brucesg@cc.umanitoba.ca 
9 Bult-Ito Abel University of Alaska Fairbanks Fairbanks, AK USA ffab@uaf.edu 
10 Carry Catherine National Aboriginal Health Organization Ottawa, ON Canada ccarry@naho.ca 
11 Chan Laurie University of Northern British Columbia Prince George, BC Canada lchan@unbc.ca 
12 Chateau-Degat Marie-Ludivine McGill University Montreal, QC Canada marie-ludivine.chateau-degat@mail.mcgill.ca 
13 Chatwood Susan Arctic Health Research Network-NWT Yellowknife, NT Canada zabooa@hotmail.com 
14 Corriveau Andre Department of Heath and Social Services Yellowknife, NT Canada andre_corriveau@gov.nt.ca 
15 Dahl-Petersen Inger National Institute Of Public Healt Copenhagen Denmark idp@niph.dk 
16 Deering Kathleen University of Manitoba Winnipeg, MB Canada kathleen.deering@gmail.com 
17 Dewailly Eric Université Laval Québec, QC Canada eric.dewailly@crchul.ulaval.ca 
18 Douglas Vasiliki University of Alberta Prince George, BC Canada vasiliki@ualberta.ca 
19 Ebbesson Sven Norton Sound Health Corporation Fairbanks, AK USA ffsoe@uaf.edu 
20 Egeland Grace McGill University Montreal, QC Canada grace.egeland@mcgill.ca 
21 Fabsitz Richard National Institutes of Health Bethesda, MD USA fabsitzr@nhlbi.nih.gov>  
22 Friesen Lori NJM Library, University of Manitoba Winnipeg, MB Canada lori_friesen@umanitoba.ca 
23 Furgal Chris Trent University Peterborough, ON Canada chrisfurgal@trentu.ca 
24 Goodwin Ross Arctic Institute of North America Calgary, AB Canada rgoodwin@ucalgary.ca 
25 Graves Kathleen University of Alaska Anchorage Anchorage, AK USA anksg@uaa.alaska.edu 
26 Hansen Ketil Lenert University of Tromsø Tromsø Norway ketil.lenert.hansen@ism.uit.no 
27 Hassi Juhani International Journal of Circumpolar Health Oulu Finland juhani.hassi@oulu.fi 
28 Healey Gwen Arctic Health Research Network-Nunavut Iqaluit, NU Canada ahrn.nunavut@gmail.com 
29 Hegele Robert Robarts Research Institute London, ON Canada hegele@robarts.ca 
30 Howard Barbara MedStar Research Institute Hyattsville, MD USA barbara.v.howard@medstar.net 
31 Howard William James Washington Hospital Centre Washington, DC USA wm.james.howard@medstar.net 
32 Jackson Suzanne University of Toronto Toronto, ON Canada suzanne.jackson@utoronto.ca 
33 Johnson Rhonda University of Alaska-Anchorage Anchorage, AK USA rhonda.johnson@uaa.alaska.edu 
34 Kassi Norma Artic Health Research Network-Yukon Whitehorse, YT Canada nkassi@whtvcable.com 
35 Koch Anders Statens Serum Institute Copenhagen Denmark ako@ssi.dk 



36 Kozlov Andrew Institute of Developmental Physiology Moscow Russia aikozlov@narod.ru 
37 Krivoschekov Sergey Institute of Physiology Novosibirsk Russia s.g.krivoschekov@iph.ma.nsc.ru 
38 Larcombe Linda University of Manitoba Winnipeg, MB Canada larcombe@mts.net 
39 Law Dionne Gesink Montana State University Bozeman, MT USA dionne.gesinklaw@montana.edu 
40 Lennie Crystal Inuvialuit Regional Corporation Inuvik, NT Canada clennie@irc.inuvialuit.com 
41 Linton Janice NJM Library, University of Manitoba Winnipeg, MB Canada janice_linton@umanitoba.ca 
42 Lix Lisa University of Manitoba Winnipeg, MB Canada lisa_lix@cpe.umanitoba.ca 
43 Lou Wendy University of Toronto Toronto, ON Canada wendy.lou@utoronto.ca 
44 Luo Zhong Cheng Hôpital Sainte-Justine Montreal, QC Canada zhong-cheng.luo@recherche-ste-justine.qc.ca 
45 Mäkinen Tiina International Journal of Circumpolar Health Oulu Finland tiina.makinen@oulu.fi 
46 Martin Bruce University of Manitoba Winnipeg, MB Canada bmartin@cc.umanitoba.ca 
47 Minich Katherine University of Toronto Toronto, ON Canada k.minich@utoronto.ca 
48 Moeller Helle University of Alberta Thunder Bay, ON Canada helle@ualberta.ca 
49 Mulvad Gert Centre of Primary Health Care Nuuk Greenland gm@gh.g1 
50 Murphy Neil Southcentral Foundation Anchorage, AK USA nmurphy@scf.cc 
51 Myllylä Vilho University of Oulu Oulu Finland vilho.myllyla@oulu.fi 
52 Odland Jon Øyvind University of Tromsø Tromsø Norway jon.oyvind.odland@ism.uit.no 
53 Orr Pamela Health Sciences Centre Winnipeg, MB Canada porr@hsc.mb.ca 
54 Parkinson Alan CDC Arctic Investigations Program Anchorage, AK USA ajp1@cdc.gov 
55 Ramesh Meera Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium Anchorage, AK USA mramesh@anmc.org 
56 Rautio Arja University of Oulu Oulu Finland arja.rautio@oulu.fi 
57 Rink Elizabeth Montana State University Bozeman, MT USA elizabeth.rink@montana.edu 
58 Ritchie Amanda University of Toronto Toronto, ON Canada amanda.ritchie@utoronto.ca 
59 Saylor Brian University of Alaska Anchorage Anchorage, AK USA anbls@uaa.alaska.edu 
60 Schraer Cindy Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium Anchorage, AK USA cdschraer@anmc.org 
61 Sobol Isaac Department of Health and Social Services Iqaluit, NU Canada isobol@gov.nu.ca 
62 Steenbeek Audrey Dalhousie University Halifax, NS Canada a.steenbeek@dal.ca 
63 van Bibber Marilyn Inter-Tribal Health Authority Nanaimo, BC Canada mvanbibber@shaw.ca 
64 Vaktskjold Arild Nordic School of Public Health Göteborg Sweden arild@nhv.se 
65 Vershubsky Galina Institute of Developmental Physiology Moscow Russia ggver@yandex.ru 
66 Walker Jody Butler Artic Health Research Network-Yukon Whitehorse, YT Canada jody@butlerwalker.ca 
67 Wilkins Russell Statistics Canada Ottawa, ON Canada russell.wilkins@statcan.ca 
68 Young Kue University of Toronto Toronto, ON Canada kue.young@utoronto.ca 
 



 


